group of "Taxes and contributions";

(iii) Inclusion of amounts relating to "Revenues from construction of own assets" that had not been

considered in the financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2024;

(iv) The "Deliberated dividends" distributed from profit reserves were reclassified to the "Retained

Earnings" line item, in accordance with accounting standards;

(v) Expenses related to the Governance Severance Indemnity Fund for Employees (FGTS) and

expenses for vacation and 13th-month salary with direct remuneration, previously presented in
the "Social charges" line, have been segregated into specific lines within the "Personnel and
social charges" group and reclassified to the "Direct remuneration" line, respectively.

Docusign Envelope ID: 0CF67E48-CE02-4B7F-99DB-91A3428B5009

Votorantim Cimentos S.A.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

16

bookmark
   Consolidated   Parent company

As
previously
presented Reclassifications

Restated
1/1/2024 to

9/30/2024

As
previously
presented Reclassifications

Restated
1/1/2024 to

9/30/2024

Revenues
Sales of goods and services (less sales returns and rebates) 23,020  23,020  9,500  9,500

Other operating income, net 310 (55) 255  67 (41) 26

Revenue from self-constructed assets (iii)  1,009 1,009   267 267

Allowance for expected credit losses (22)  (22)  (14)  (14)

 23,308 954 24,262  9,553 226 9,779

Inputs acquired from third parties

Cost of goods sold and services rendered (less depreciation,
amortization, depletion, personnel costs, payroll charges
and others) (i) (ii) (iii) (8,063) (5,964) (14,027)  (3,281) (2,275) (5,556)

Expenses with materials, outside services and others (i) (4,252) 3,591 (661)  (1,850) 1,548 (302)

 (12,315) (2,373) (14,688)  (5,131) (727) (5,858)

Gross wealth generated 10,993 (1,419) 9,574  4,422 (501) 3,921

Depreciation, amortization and depletion (1,596)  (1,596)  (476)  (476)

Net value added 9,397 (1,419) 7,978  3,946 (501) 3,445

Value added received through transfer

Equity in the results of investees 107  107  1,281  1,281

Financial income and foreign exchange gains 1,055  1,055  614  614

Rental income, dividends and others 60 (28) 32  41 (39) 2

 1,222 (28) 1,194  1,936 (39) 1,897

Total value added to distribute 10,619 (1,447) 9,172  5,882 (540) 5,342

Distribution of value added

Personnel and payroll charges
Direct remuneration (v) 1,835 501 2,336  473 100 573

Payroll charges (v) 654 (654)   219 (219)
Benefits 365 2 367  193 2 195

Governance Severance Indemnity Fund for Employees (FGTS) (v)  43 43   35 35

 2,854 (108) 2,746  885 (82) 803

Taxes and contributions

Federal taxes (ii) 1,153 (579) 574  684 (158) 526

State taxes (ii) 2,596 (346) 2,250  1,667 (272) 1,395

Municipal taxes 32  32  29  29

Deferred 243 (243)   44 (44)

 4,024 (1,168) 2,856  2,424 (474) 1,950

Remuneration of third-party capital

Financial expenses and foreign exchange losses 2,114 18 2,132  1,120 16 1,136

Leases 74  74  10  10

 2,188 18 2,206  1,130 16 1,146

Own capital remuneration

Approved dividends (iv) 428 (428)   402 (402)
Retained earnings (iv) 1,015 269 1,284  1,041 402 1,443

Non-controlling interests 110 (30) 80

 1,553 (189) 1,364  1,443  1,443

Distribution of value added 10,619 (1,447) 9,172  5,882 (540) 5,342

Docusign Envelope ID: 0CF67E48-CE02-4B7F-99DB-91A3428B5009

Votorantim Cimentos S.A.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

17

6 Risk management

6.1 Socioenvironmental and climate risks management

The Company operates in various countries, and consequently its activities are subject to local, state,
national, and international social, environmental, and climate-related laws and regulations, treaties, and
conventions regulating the activities, establishing measures for mitigation, compensation, management,